PowerVar and PowerCap Auto Series Installation and Operations Manual Rev 1.36
PowerVar Series and
PowerCap Auto Series
Installation and Operations Manual
 P a g e  2 of 30
Table of Contents
1. Safety Warnings and Instructions ........................................................................................................................ 3
2 Product Information ............................................................................................................................................... 5

 Optional Modules
The controller allows for up to four (4) multiple communication and I/O options. See controller manual for details.
MODULE TYPE CODE FUNCTION
COMMUNICATION
EXP1010 USB
EXP1011 RS232
EXP1012 RS485
EXP1013 Ethernet
EXP1014 Profibus® DP
EXP1015 GSM-GPRS (without antenna0)
INPUTS/OUTPUTS
EXP1000 4 DIGITAL IN
EXP1002 2 DIGITAL IN + 2 STATIC OUT
EXP1003 2 RELAY OUTPUTS
EXP1004 2 ANALOG IN
EXP1005 2 ANALOG OUT
EXP1008 2 DIGITAL IN + 2 RELAY OUTPUTS
Modules are installed at the rear of the controller
 P a g e  22 of 30
9 Remote Communications (options)
 Network access
Ethernet communications are available with the EXP1013 ethernet/web server communications module.
Connect to the router using an RJ45 (ethernet) cable.
Controller IP address may be manually set via SETUP MENU/M16.
Setup for Synergy Cloud not required for Modbus communications
Default IP address is 192.168.1.1
From any browser, enter the IP address.
No username or password is required.
The following screen will display. Site-specific communication requirements can now be established for the
PowerVar DCRG8F controller.
See Lovato DCRG8 Instruction manual for specific details related to network communications.
See Lovato DCRG8 Modbus Manual for information related to the support of Modbus RTU and Modbus ASCII.
 P a g e  23 of 30
10 PowerVar Product Specifications and Details
General Specification PowerVar PowerCap Auto
Topology
Standard capacitance-only bank or detuned
filter (3.78th harmonic) Capacitance only
Voltage range 208/240/480/600 Vac at 60 Hz models [check equipment nameplate]
Capacity 75–1200 kVAR 50–300 kVAR
Connection Three phases balanced network
Capacitor Type
Self-healing, low loss metalized polypropylene dielectric film. Less than 0.2 Watt per
KVAR losses
Capacitor Overvoltage
Rating 110%
Capacitor Overcurrent
Rating System specific. See installation drawings
Reactors
Dry type resin embedded according to
IEC 289, IEC 76 N/A
Stages 1 to 12 Up to 4
Contactor
Mechanical (designed specifically for
capacitor applications) or thyristor Mechanical
Indicators Optional Blown Fuse Indicator (BFI), Pilot Light, Capacitor Life Indicator (CLI)
Controller
Front panel LCD, eight stages expandable to twelve, comm. option for RS232, RS485,
Ethernet (TCP/IP) Native Modbus support.
Enclosure
NEMA 1 standard, 12-gauge steel
Option: NEMA 3R and NEMA 12, shipping
splits, Special paint, bus duct entry, back-to-
back construction
NEMA 1 standard, 12-gauge steel.
Optional NEMA 3R
Ventilation